New York State and local sales and use taxes are estimated in an amount up to Seven Hundred 
Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($700,000.00), and, therefore, the value of the sales and use tax 
exemption benefits authorized and approved by the Agency cannot exceed Fifty-Six Thousand and 
No/100 Dollars ($56,000.00). 

4. Scope of Agency. The Company hereby agrees to limit its activities as agent for 
the Agency under the authority of the Resolution to acts reasonably related to the acquisition and 
equipping of the Project as defined above. The right of the Company to act as agent of the Agency

[...]

(a) The Company covenants and agrees to pay the Agency’s administrative fee in 
accordance with the Agency’s fee policy. In accordance with the Agency’s fee policy, the 
Company shall pay twenty percent (20%) of the Agency’s administrative fee in the amount of 
Three Thousand Ten and No/100 Dollars ($3,010.00) upon execution of this Agreement. 

(b) | The Company shall also pay all fees, costs and expenses incurred by the Agency 
for (i) legal services in connection with the Project, including but not limited to those provided by 
the Agency’s legal counsel, and (ii) other consultants retained by the Agency in connection with

[...]

(d) The Company shall pay twenty percent (20%) of the Agency’s counsel fees upon 
execution of this Agreement and prior to the issuance of the Sales Tax Letter in accordance with 
the Agency’s fee schedule. The amount due upon execution of this Agreement is Two Thousand 
Five Hundred and No/100 Dollars ($2,500.00). Payment shall be made by check, made payable to 
Hurwitz Fine P.C. and delivered to the Agency with an executed copy of this Agreement, the 
Agency’s fee payment and the insurance certificates evidencing the insurance coverages required 
under Sections 10 and 11 hereof. The balance of the Agency counsel fee, shall be paid at closing 
or if the closing does not occur, as provided in this Section 17. Se w SSD -& (e) The Company has estimated in its application a total Project cost of One Million 
Five Hundred Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($1,505,000.00), which provides the basis for 
calculating the Agency Administrative Fee and Agency counsel fee. In the event the Project costs 
are in excess of One Million Five Hundred Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($1,505,000.00), 

the Agency administrative fee and Agency counsel fee will be adjusted upward accordingly. 

18. WAIVER OF TRIAL BY JURY. THE COMPANY AND THE AGENCY 
WAIVE THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY DISPUTE ARISING UNDER THIS 
AGREEMENT, AND THIS PROVISION SHALL SURVIVE THE TERMINATION OF THIS